number of holders of record also does not include stockholders whose shares may be held in trust by other entities.

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have never declared or paid cash dividends on our common stock. We currently intend to retain all available funds and any future
earnings for use in the operation of our business and do not anticipate paying any dividends on our common stock in the foreseeable future. Any
future determination to declare dividends will be made at the discretion of our board of directors and will depend on our financial condition, results
of operations, capital requirements, general business conditions and other factors that our board of directors may deem relevant.

31

(1) (2)

(1)

(2)

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of July 31, 2013 on:

 Ÿ an actual basis;

Ÿ on an as adjusted basis, giving effect to our receipt of the net proceeds from the sale by us in this offering of 7,763,732 shares of

common stock at the public offering price of $49.24 per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us.

   As of July 31, 2013
   Actual   As adjusted
   (unaudited)
   (in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 79,767   $ 443,695

Short-term and long-term debt   $ —   $ —
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 500,000,000 shares authorized, 57,909,277 shares issued and outstanding,

actual; and 500,000,000 shares authorized, 65,673,009 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted   6   6
Additional paid-in capital   237,769   601,697
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,558)   (1,558)
Accumulated deficit   (7,788)   (7,788)

Total stockholders’ equity   228,429   592,357

Total capitalization   $228,429   $ 592,357

The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding following this offering is based on 57,909,277 shares of our common stock
outstanding as of July 31, 2013 and excludes:

 Ÿ 3,763,228 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding with a weighted average exercise price of $6.74
per share;

 Ÿ 3,921,101 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of outstanding restricted stock units, or RSUs;

 Ÿ 106,500 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of outstanding performance share units, or PSUs; and

 Ÿ 9,194,058 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2011 Stock Plan and any future increase in shares